

No. 09-152

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BRUESEWITZ, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WYETH, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

DAVID M. GOSSETT
Counsel of Record
BRIAN J. WONG
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
dgossett@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. A Presumption Against Preemption Is Not Appropriately Applied In Express Preemption Cases Such As This One.....	6
II. The Federalism Concerns Asserted By Some Of Petitioners’ <i>Amici</i> Cannot Justify A Presumption Against Preemption.	13
III. Section 22(b) Of The Vaccine Act Preempts Petitioners’ Design-Defect Claims.....	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	7
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	10
<i>Am. Home Products Corp. v. Ferrari</i> , 668 S.E.2d 236 (Ga. 2008)	13
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	21
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D. Mass. 2009).....	12
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	10
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. Wright</i> , No. 09-4031, 2010 WL 1488934 (D. Kan. Apr. 13, 2010).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	19
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	7, 10
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Farina v. Nokia</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	11
<i>Ferrari v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 650 S.E.2d 585 (Ga. App. 2007).....	13
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	10, 11, 16
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	16
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	10
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	1, 10
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	8, 10
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	17
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	10
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	10
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	15
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Militrano ex rel. Militrano v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 769 N.Y.S.2d 839 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2003)	23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	10
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield, Plans v. Travelers, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	8, 10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. American Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ophir v. City of Boston</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Mass. 2009).....	12
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	1, 7, 10, 11
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	10
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	1, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	21
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	1, 11
<i>Zimmerman v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 218 P.3d 400 (Kan. 2009).....	12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	4, 14
42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(e).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David E. Chamberlain, Comment, <i>The Diminishing Role of Negligence in Manufacturers’ Liability for Unavoidably Unsafe Drugs and Cosmetics</i> , 9 ST. MARY’S L.J. 102 (1977)	23
Viet D. Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2085 (2000).....	16
Jack Goldsmith, <i>Statutory Foreign Affairs Preemption</i> , 2000 SUP. CT. REV. 175	15, 16
Michael S. Greve & Jonathan Klick, <i>Preemption in the Rehnquist Court: A Preliminary Empirical Assessment</i> , 14 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 43 (2006)	11
H.R. REP. No. 99-908, <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6344.....	4, 22, 24
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000).....	15, 18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A, cmt. k.....	22, 23, 24, 25
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 2.....	20
Marin R. Scordato, <i>Federal Preemption of State Tort Claims</i> , 35 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1 (2001)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
David Sloss, <i>Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations</i> , 89 IOWA L. REV. 355 (2004)	14
